
Agenda for a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 15 December 2016 at 
10.00 am in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Barker
Brown

Warburton
Abid Hussain
Wainwright
Watson

Griffiths

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Ellis
Miller

Azam
S Hussain
Lal
Shabbir

R Ahmed

Notes:

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

 A legal briefing for all Members will take place at 0915 in Committee Room 1 on the day 
of the meeting.

 Applicants, objectors, Ward Councillors and other interested persons are advised that the 
Committee may visit any of the sites that appear on this Agenda during the day of the meeting, 
without prior notification.  The Committee will then reconvene in the meeting room after any 
visits in order to determine the matters concerned. 

  At the discretion of the Chair, representatives of both the applicant(s) and objector(s) may be 
allowed to speak on a particular application for a maximum of five minutes in total. 

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Sheila Farnhill
Phone: 01274 432268
E-Mail: sheila.farnhill@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from Members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the Member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 21 June and 14 July 
2016 be signed as a correct record.

(Sheila Farnhill – 01274 432268)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic or Assistant Director whose 
name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Sheila Farnhill - 01274 432268)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

The Committee will be asked to consider recommendations, if any, to 
appoint Members to Sub-Committees of the Committee.

(Sheila Farnhill – 01274 432268)

6.  LAND AT 1023 HARROGATE ROAD, BRADFORD 

The Assistant Director – Planning, Transportation and Highways will 
present a report (Document “AC”) in relation to a full planning 
application for the construction of a five-storey building containing 28 
dwellings together with an associated car park, landscaping and 
access on land at 1023 Harrogate Road, Bradford – 16/02062/MAF.

Recommended –

(1) That the application be approved for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions set out in the Assistant Director - 
Planning, Transportation and Highways’ technical report.

 
(2) That the grant of planning permission be subject also to the 

completion of a legal planning obligation under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, or such other 
lawful mechanism for securing the heads of terms as may 
be agreed in consultation with the City Solicitor, in respect 
of:



(i) The payment of a contribution of £13,000 for the 
provision or enhancement of existing recreational 
facilities and/or infrastructure at Apperley Road 
Playing Fields,

(ii) The payment of a commuted sum of £7,000 to fund 
the amendment of the existing Traffic Regulation 
Order to the front of the site on Harrogate Road to 
remove the right to park on the footway,

the legal planning obligation to contain such other ancillary 
provisions as the Strategic Director, Regeneration (after 
consultation with the City Solicitor) considers appropriate.

(John Eyles – 01274 434380)

7.  SECTION 106 PLANNING AGREEMENTS MONITORING REPORT 

The Assistant Director – Planning, Transportation and Highways will 
present the latest monitoring report in respect of Section 106 
Agreements, giving details of those signed in the first six months of the 
financial year 2016/17 and the total income received since the 
appointment of the Planning Obligations Monitoring Officer  
(Document “AD”).

Recommended – 

That Document “AD” be noted.

(John Eyles – 01274 434380)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 
 

 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways) to the meeting of the 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee to be held on 15 
December 2016 

AC 
 
 

Subject:   
This is a full planning application for the construction of a five-storey building containing 28 
dwellings together with associated car park, landscaping and access on land at 1023 
Harrogate Road, Bradford. 
 

Summary statement: 
This development represents a significant improvement to the appearance of this site 
adjacent to the Leeds-Liverpool Canal Conservation Area. The development would also 
not be harmful to residential amenity and subject to amendments to an existing Traffic 
Regulation Order to the site frontage it would also not be harmful to highway safety. The 
proposal also includes a contribution towards the improvement or maintenance of 
recreational infrastructure at Apperley Road playing fields. Subject to conditions and a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement the proposal is recommended for approval. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Julian Jackson 
Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways) 

Portfolio:   
 
Rege
[...]
 amended plans the application was publicised with neighbour 
notification letters for a 14 day period. This second period of publicity expired on 31 
October 2016 and no further objections have been received to date. 
  
Summary of Representations Received: 
- The proposed building will introduce habitable room windows which would overlook, 
overshadow and result in a loss of amenity for residents on Laburnum Place and on the 
other side of the canal. 
- The style of the proposed building would be at odds with the stone properties on 
Laburnum Place.  
- The proposed building would span the clear space between the newer properties to the 
south of the canal and the stone properties to the north. 
- The proposed building will be out of character with the surrounding area and would be 
taller than the Apperley Court to the south. The proposed building should be no more than 
3 storeys in height 

Page 7



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

- The proposal will result in the canal being enclosed on both sides which would be very 
intrusive and aesthetically displeasing.  
- The proposal does not provide sufficient car parking to accommodate the number of 
properties on site. 
- Access to the site is poor particularly in regards to visibility towards the canal bridge. 
- There is very little green space in this whole area. 
- The proposed development would add traffic to the already very busy Harrogate Road. 
- Since the floods residents in the area are very concerned about the extra load on the 
systems/utilities.  
 
Consultations: 
Design & Conservation - Following receipt of amended drawings the proposal would not 
be harmful to the character of the Leeds-Liverpool Canal Conservation Area subject to 
conditions to secure details of the facing and roofing materials and other design details. 
 
Yorkshire Water - No objections are raised subject to a condition which requires the 
development to be carried out in accordance with the Flood Risk Assessment submitted 
with the application. 
 
Drainage - Following receipt of revised information, no objections are made subject to 
conditions relating to approval of foul and surface water drainage details and the approval 
of a surface water drainage maintenance and management statement.  
  
Planning & Highways Access Forum - Consider repositioning disabled parking closer to 
the main doors and the main entrance door and the door to the bin storage area appear to 
be narrow. 
 
Highways Development Control - Following a series of revisions to the proposal no 
objections are raised to the proposal subject to conditions and amendment to an existing 
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) which currently allows vehicles to park on the footway. The 
cost of the TRO is to be borne by the applicants. 
 
Trees Section - None of the vegetation on site is protected by a preservation order or 
within a conservation area. It is also of low quality and little amenity value. No objections 
are raised. 
 
Environmental Health Land Contamination - The submitted report was prepared in 2008 
and it is not known whether the site has continued to be used for vehicle storage and 
maintenance or any other potentially contaminative uses. As a consequence it is 
recommended that a series of conditions requiring further intrusive surveys are attached to 
any approval of this application. Subject to these no objections are raised to the proposal. 
 
Parks & Landscapes - A recreation contribution of £20,622 is requested for the provision 
and enhancement of existing recreational facilities and infrastructure work including 
drainage works, footpath works and fencing at Apperley Road playing fields. It is also 
noted that a landscape management plan for on-site landscaping should be the subject of 
a condition on any approval. 
 

Page 8



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

Education - The proposal would only bring in a very small number of additional pupils most 
likely to be of 
[...]
then accommodate the car parking area 
with the access to Harrogate Road remaining in its current position. Revised drawings 
have been received which significantly improve the elevations with a more coherent 
window pattern and two four-storey projecting bays to the southern canal-side elevation. 
This results in a much tidier appearance than originally proposed and adds features which 
break up the massing of the building facing the canal. The submitted drawings also show 
that the proposed building would be no taller than the residential buildings opposite and 
with the re-designed elevations the proposed building relates well with these buildings. 
Combined with a well designed landscaping scheme and subject to appropriate detailing 
the current proposal would represent a significant improvement to the character of the 
area and the setting of the Leeds-Liverpool Canal Conservation Area. 
 
3. Residential Amenity 
The nearest residential units are on the opposite side of the canal which even at their 
nearest point retain a distance of more than 20m between habitable room windows. There 
are also residential properties on Laburnum Place to the north but these are in excess of 
50m from the proposed building. There is open land to the west and a sports ground on 
the other side of Harrogate Road to the east. The Council normally requires separation 
distances of 17m between habitable room windows and 7m to boundaries with private 
amenity space and so the proposal is unlikely to result in any significant levels of 
overlooking or loss of outlook to neighbouring residential properties. It is however 
considered to be prudent to limit the hours of construction to give residents some respite 
from construction activity. Subject to this the proposal is not considered to be harmful to 
residential amenity. 
 
 
 

Page 10



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

4. Highway Safety 
The application proposes a 41 space car park to serve these 28 apartments which is one 
space short of the 1.5 spaces per dwelling required within appendix C of the RUDP. It is 
noted that this site is sustainably located with good access to the public transport network 
include the new Apperley Bridge railway station which is a short distance to the north of 
the site. Consequently an adequate level of car parking is considered to be provided to 
cater for the development.  
 
The existing vehicular access onto Harrogate Road is to be used and visibility to the south 
is to be improved by an amendment to an existing Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to 
remove the right to park on the pavement to the front of the site. The applicant has agreed 
to fund the promotion of this amendment and a sum of £7,000 will be secured within a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement. The application also proposes a footway alongside the 
vehicular access to provide safe pedestrian access.  
 
An objection has been received to the development relating to increased traffic on 
Harrogate Road. It is acknowledged that Harrogate Road is a busy road which forms one 
of the main thoroughfares into the city. The proposal may increase the amount of traffic 
compared to the current use on the site however it is unlikely to be to such a degree as to 
result in harm to highway safety. Consequently subject to a series of conditions and the 
provision of the TRO the proposal is not considered to be harmful to highway safety. 
 
5. Contamination 
The site currently comprises a large garage building used for the storage and maintenance 
of heavy goods vehicles and a hard standing. The application includes a contamination 
report which investigates past uses and the likelihood of contaminated land being present. 
This report dates back to 2008 and was prepared for the development of the site to form 
twelve houses rather than the apartment block currently proposed. The report is useful in 
providing some background of the potential level of contamination however much could 
have changed in the eight years since the report was prepared. As a consequence a 
series of conditions are required to secure further intrusive investigation and remediation 
reports. Subject to these conditions the proposal is considered to comply with Policy UR3 
of the RUDP and paragraph 121 of the NPPF. 
 
6. Flood Risk & Drainage 
The site is close to land which flooded in December 2015 however sufficient information 
has now been received which confirms that this site did not flood over this period and the 
development is unlikely to increase the likelihood of flooding in this area. As a 
consequence, subject to conditions which secure details of foul and surface drainage 
details and a surface water drainage maintenance and management document the 
proposal is considered to be acceptable.  
 
7. Contributions 
The proposed development is of a scale which would normally attract contributions 
towards affordable housing, education and recreation facilities. The following contributions 
have been requested: 
 

Page 11



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

Recreation - £20,622 towards the provision or enhancement of existing recreational 
facilities and infrastructure work at Apperley Road Playing Fields. 
 
Affordable housing - Require the on-site provision of six units through a registered provider 
at affordable rent.  
 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority - Request contributions towards a new bus shelter 
(£10,000), a new ‘live’ bus information displays (£10,000) and discounted Residential 
MetroCards (£13,475). 
 
It is noted that a contribution towards education facilities is not requested in this case as 
the small size of the units would likely only bring in a very small number of additional pupils 
of primary school age. Parklands Primary School is currently being expanded and so there 
is considered to be sufficient capacity to cater for this small number. 
 
The applicants have provided a detailed viability appraisal which concludes that a
[...]
ution 
towards improvements of infrastructure at Apperley Road playing fields is to be provided. 
 

Page 12



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

Community Safety Implications: 
The proposal does not present any community safety implications. 
 
 
Equality Act 2010, Section 149: 
In writing this report due regard has been taken of the need to eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, advance equality of opportunity between 
different groups and foster good relations between different groups. It is not however 
considered that that any issues with regard thereto are raised in relation to consideration 
of this application. 
 
Reasons for Granting Planning Permission: 
The proposed development as amended is considered to represent a significant 
improvement to the character of the surrounding area and the setting of the Leeds-
Liverpool Canal Conservation Area. It is also not considered to be harmful to 
neighbour’s amenities and highway safety. Consequently the proposal is considered 
to comply with Policies UPD1, UPD9, UR2, UR3, H7, H8, D1, D4, D5, D10, BH7, 
TM2, TM12, TM19A, NE4, NE5, NE6, NR16, NR17, NR17A, P7 of the RUDP and the 
NPPF. 
 
Heads of Terms for Section 106 Agreement: 
Section 106 Agreement to include: 
i) £13,000 to be invested in existing recreational infrastructure at the Apperley Road 
playing fields. 
ii) £7,000 to fund the promotion of the proposed amendment to the Traffic Regulation 
Order to remove the right to park on the kerb. 
 
Conditions of Approval: 
1.  The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice. 
 
Reason:  To accord with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990 (as amended). 
 
2.  Before development commences on site, arrangements shall be made with the  
Local Planning Authority for the inspection of all facing and roofing materials to be 
used in the deve
[...]
ement plan shall be carried out as approved. 
 

Page 17



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

Reason: To ensure proper management and maintenance of the landscaped areas in 
the interests of amenity and to accord with Policies UR3 and D5 of the Replacement 
Unitary Development Plan. 
 
23.  Construction work shall only be carried out between the hours of 0730 and 1800 
on Mondays to Fridays, 0730 and 1300 on Saturdays and at no time on Sundays, 
Bank or Public Holidays, unless specifically agreed otherwise in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of the occupants of nearby dwellings and to accord 
with Policy UR3 of the Replacement Unitary Development Plan. 

Page 18



 
 

 

Report of the Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways) to the meeting of 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee to be held on        
15 December 2016 
 

AD 
 
 
 

Subject:   
Planning agreements annual monitoring report 
 
 

Summary statement: 
Bi-annual monitoring report to inform Members of progress on Section 106 Agreements 
for the first six months of financial year 2016/2017. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Julian Jackson 
Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways) 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 

Report Contact:  John Eyles 
Major Development Manager 
Phone: (01274) 434380 
E-mail: john.eyles@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Economy 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7/



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee 
 
 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
This bi annual monitoring report provides an assessment of the Section 106 
Agreements signed for the first six months of financial year 2016/2017 and for the 
income received since the appointment of the Planning Obligations Monitoring Officer. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
Attached at appendix one is the Officer’s Report. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
None 
 
4. OPTIONS 
 
Members of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee 
[...]
1 
SUMMARY 
 
This bi annual monitoring report provides an assessment of the Section 106 
Agreements signed for the first six months of financial year 2016/2017 and for the 
income received since the appointment of the Planning Obligations Monitoring Officer. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Section 106 Agreements or Planning Obligations are normally entered into in 
connection with the grant of planning permission. The Council has the power to enter 
into a legal agreement with a developer under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, to make acceptable development which might otherwise be 
unacceptable in planning terms.  
 
Planning Agreements can be used to prescribe, mitigate and compensate for the 
impact that a development may cause by: 

 

 Restricting the development or use of land referred to in the Agreement in 
any way 

 Requiring specific operations or activities to be carried out on the land 
referred to in the Agreement 

 Requiring the land to be used to be used in a particular way 

 Requiring a financial contribution to be made to the Local Planning Authority 
on a specified date or dates, or periodically 

 
The majority of Agreements relate to major developments and can cover many issues 
including: 
 

 The provision of an element of affordable housing and phasing the 
release of properties 

 Rules governing the management arrangements for affordable 
housing and the method of discount to be applied to dwellings to 
ensure they are genuinely affordable. 

 Commuted sums for the provision of off site affordable housing 

 Contributions towards off site highway improvement works such as 
junction improvements or traffic calming 

 Details relating to green travel plans to be implemented in order to 
minimise impacts on the highway network and improve sustainability 

 Landscape management plans/payment to secure appropriate long 
term management of open areas, landscaping or wildlife areas 

 The provision of play/recreation facilities or equip
[...]
012 Recreation Windhill and Wrose Shipley 17,815.95£         

11/04054/FUL 05/11/2013 Trees Baildon Shipley 500.00£              

12,578,315.40£  

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 LAND AT 1023 HARROGATE ROAD, BRADFORD
	7 SECTION 106 PLANNING AGREEMENTS MONITORING REPORT
	DocADApp2
	DocADApp3




Minutes of the meeting


84

Minutes of a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee held on Thursday 15 December 2016 at City 
Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.05 am
Concluded 11.15 am

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Barker
Brown

Abid Hussain
Lee
Wainwright
Warburton

Griffiths

Observer: Councillor Fear (Minute 56)

Apologies: Councillor Watson

Councillor Warburton in the Chair

52.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

53.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meetings held on 21 June and 14 July 2016 be 
signed as a correct record.

ACTION: City Solicitor

54.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.



85

55.  MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES

Resolved –

That Councillor Riaz replace Councillor M Pollard as a Member of the Area 
Planning Panel (Keighley and Shipley) and that Councillor M Pollard replace 
Councillor Riaz as an alternate.

ACTION: City Solicitor

56.  LAND AT 1023 HARROGATE ROAD, BRADFORD

The Assistant Director – Planning, Transportation and Highways presented a 
report (Document “AC”) in relation to a full planning application for the 
construction of a five-storey building containing 28 dwellings, together with an 
associated car park, landscaping and access, on land at 1023 Harrogate Road, 
Bradford – 16/02062/MAF.

The Assistant Director recommended that, if Members were minded to approve 
the application, an additional condition be imposed in respect of the provision of 
communal electric vehicle charging points.

In response to questions he also explained that:

 A full Flood Risk Assessment had been submitted for the scheme which would 
have included consideration of the history of the site in terms of flooding and 
its propensity to flood in the future. The water level in canals was regulated 
and there was no evidence that the site had flooded in December 2015.  No 
concerns had been expressed by the Environment Agency or the Council’s 
drainage officers.

 Highway Development Control was mindful of the implications of recent and 
proposed developments in the vicinity when considering applications. 

 Five objections had been received and the issues were detailed in his report.
 No photographs were available from the other side of the canal. The view of 

the site from Laburnum Place to the North was obstructed by shrubbery.
 The gradient of the access road was not a cause for concern in terms of 

highway safety, it levelled out towards the point of access onto Harrogate 
Road.

 The development was proposed to be built in artificial stone.  The opposite 
side of the canal included a number of converted properties, a number of 
properties constructed in natural stone and the majority being of artificial 
stone.  

 The properties on Laburnum Place were traditional, two storey, natural stone 
cottages.  They were set at a considerably higher level than this site and were 
further away than the properties on the other side of the canal; in excess of 50 
metres.

A Ward Councillor addressed the Committee:



86

 The main concern was the impact on the highway and the proposed access 
arrangements.

 If travelling north along Harrogate Road there was a dip in the road just before 
the bridge and this affected visibility for this site.  It was believed that there 
would be insufficient time for a driver on the main road to stop if a vehicle 
pulled out from the access point, even if only travelling at 30 mph.

 The existing off-street parking alongside Harrogate Road was well used and 
local residents and local businesses had expressed concerns about its loss.  
There were no proposals to replace this parking, there was none available on 
Laburnum Place and there were two bus stops in close proximity.

 Residents situated across the canal were concerned about loss of privacy; 
there would be views from the new development into habitable rooms which 
all looked outwards (towards the canal).  This was also a concern for residents 
of Laburnum Place.

 It was considered that the new building would not be in keeping with the 
character of the area.  Currently the canal provided a break between old and 
new properties.  

 The new development would be significantly higher than the buildings 
currently on this site .

 It was understood that the properties on Laburnum Place may be listed.
 There had been a significant amount of new development in this area and 

there was huge pressure on the local infrastructure.  It was estimated that this 
constituted new 650 properties in the immediate area and residents were 
becoming jaded.

Members asked a number of further questions and the Assistant Director:

 Displayed a photograph of the current off street parking provision and 
explained that the proposed Traffic Regulation Order would only remove the 
parking to the right hand side of the access.  He indicated the location of the 
shops further along the road. 

 Said that there was no indication of any historical accident record for vehicles 
accessing/leaving the site.  In considering the scheme account had been 
taken of the topography affecting visibility to the right of the access and he 
was satisfied with the 43 metre visibility splay that would be achieved.  A 
Traffic Regulation Order would be implemented to restrict parking to the right 
to prevent visibility being obstructed.

 There were accepted policies in respect of distances between dwellings to 
protect privacy; the current permitted minimum was 17 metres.  The properties 
on the other side of the canal had been built with habitable rooms overlooking 
the canal but this did not mean that they had a right to the view forever 
onward.  A distance of 20 metres would be achieved by this scheme and he 
considered this distance to be adequate to protect existing residents’ privacy.  
These dwellings currently overlooked a derelict industrial site.

 He had no record of properties on Laburnum Place being listed and it was not 
within the Conservation Area.



87

 There was a clear requirement on the Local Planning Authority to consider any 
impact on the Conservation Area and its setting and comments had been 
received from the Conservation Officer who had carefully assessed the 
proposals.  Even if these properties had been listed he did not consider, in 
light of the distance from the site, that this development would have had an 
adverse impact on their character.

 The land between the application site and Laburnum Place was unallocated 
and there was no record of any applications for development on file.

The applicant’s agent spoke briefly in support of the application:

 In terms of the highways issues; the original scheme had been amended to 
include more parking spaces and was now only one short of the 
recommended number. The access was the same as had been used for the 
site in the past but the gradient would be improved.  Traffic Consultants had 
been employed to design an appropriate scheme.

 The relationship with adjacent properties met and exceeded the current 
distance standards of the Local Planning Authority.

 The height had been slightly increased in comparison with the scheme 
approved in 2008; this was due to new acoustic standards requiring the floor 
to ceiling distances to be increased.

Members commented as follows:

 This was a brownfield site. Development would tidy up the canal corridor.
 In terms of the impact of the building it was accepted that it fit with the 

development on the opposite side of the canal however it would mean the 
introduction of a very large, different building into the outlook of residents of 
Laburnum Place.  Whilst it was acknowledged that there was no right to a view 
the visual impact was a concern.

 There was a considerable distance to the properties on Laburnum Place.
 Any unspent balance from the £7,000 to be provided for the relevant Traffic 

Regulation Order should be directed towards recreational facilities.

Resolved –

(1) That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions set out in the Assistant Director - Planning, Transportation 
and Highways’ technical report together with an additional condition 
in respect of:

The submission of a scheme for the provision of communal electric 
vehicle charging points, for approval in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development then to be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details.

 

(2) That the grant of planning permission be subject also to the 



88

completion of a legal planning obligation under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, or such other lawful 
mechanism for securing the heads of terms as may be agreed in 
consultation with the City Solicitor, in respect of:

(i) The payment of a contribution of £13,000 for the provision or 
enhancement of existing recreational facilities and/or 
infrastructure at Apperley Road Playing Fields,

(ii) The payment of a commuted sum of £7,000 to fund the 
amendment of the existing Traffic Regulation Order to the front 
of the site on Harrogate Road to remove the right to park on the 
footway, with any unspent balance from this sum being added 
to the contribution for recreational facilities as set out in (i) 
above,

the legal planning obligation to contain such other ancillary 
provisions as the Strategic Director, Regeneration (after consultation 
with the City Solicitor) considers appropriate.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Regeneration
City Solicitor

57.  SECTION 106 PLANNING AGREEMENTS MONITORING REPORT

The Assistant Director – Planning, Transportation and Highways presented the 
latest monitoring report in respect of Section 106 Agreements, giving details of 
those signed in the first six months of the financial year 2016/17 and the total 
income received since the appointment of the Planning Obligations Monitoring 
Officer (Document “AD”).

The Assistant Director informed the Committee that in the current year £877,000 
of New Homes Bonus monies had been allocated for education and recreation 
infrastructure works (69% education/31% recreation) to address shortfalls in 
Section 106 funding.  In reply to a question he explained that the £877,000 figure 
did not cover the entire shortfall and the percentage figure could be provided to 
Members after the meeting.  Figures for each ward could also be provided if 
required.

Resolved – 

That Document “AD” be noted.

NO ACTION

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


